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The REPORT "YOUNG FIGURES — OPINION POLL", aims at providing the results of the POLLS ON
THE OPINION AND SITUATION OF THE YOUNG carried out by INJUVE, in order to learn about the
opinions and attitudes of the young regarding their personal situation, relationships, aims, motivations and
life styles.

Technical Council for Assessment and Planning
Documentation and Study Service

TECHNICAL FEATURES OF THE SAMPLE
”YOUTH AND EMPLOYMENT”

Scope National
Universe Spanish population of both sexes, aged 15 to 29.
Sample size 1469 interviews
Affixation Proportional
Sampling points | |5 municipalities and 45 provinces

Sample procedures Multi-stage, divided into strata, selecting the primary sample units (municipalities)
and the secondary units (sections) with a probability according to its size, and the
last units (individuals), through random routes and sex and age quotas.

The strata have been formed by combining the 17 autonomous communities with
the size of the habitat, which is divided into 7 categories: below or equal than
2,000 inhabitants; from 2,001 to 10,000; from 10,001 to 50,000; from 50,001 to
100,000; from 100,001 to 400,000; from 400,001 to 1,000,000, and over 1,000,000
inhabitants.

The surveys have been done following a personal interview system at home.

Sampling error In the simple random sampling, with a confidence coefficient of 95.5% (two sigma)
and P = Q, the real sampling error is 2.6 %.

Dates 9 - 15 January 2006

Field work: Centre for Sociological Research (CIS)
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CONTENTS:

=  Current occupation

=  |mportance of unemployment in Spain

= Causes for unemployment: economic situation of the country, comfort of the people, Government policy, bad
management on behalf of employers, lack of qualification/training of employees

= Reasons to explain unemployment amongst the young

= Valuation of jobs

®=  Would accept a job involving: geographical mobility, lower qualification, low salary, difficult family arrangements

= Most important and most valued aspects of a job

=  Preferences between type of contracts and shifts

= Professional experience of the young

First job:

= Age when they got their first job and educational stage they were at

= Time they took to find a job after completing their studies

= Connection between work/studies, type of contracts, type of shift and reasons to work part-time

= Hours worked per week

=  Ways to find a job

= Valuation of several aspects to do with their first job: salary, job stability, creativity, connection with studies,
perspectives for the future

= Continued with first job; if not, reasons to leave first job and number of jobs they have had

Current job:

= Connection work/studies, type of contracts, type of shift and reasons to work part-time

=  Hours worked per week

=  Ways to find a job

= Valuation of several aspects to do with their first job: salary, job stability, creativity, connection with studies,
perspectives for the future

= Professional situation, occupation and activity of the company

= Monthly salary (net)

= Possibility of losing first job

=  Resignation

= Level of satisfaction with current job

Not working

=  They have been looking for a job for the last 3 months

=  Time looking for a job

=  Would accept a job involving: change of residence, change of job, lower salary, lower category

=  Political ideology

= Nationality and year they arrived to Spain

=  Civil status or cohabitation situation

=  Economic dependence or independence

=  Usual place of residence

= Occupation

= Religious beliefs

= Centre where they studied primary education

= Level of qualification

= Person earning the highest income at home

= For that person when it is not the youngster him/herself: occupation, professional situation, professional relationship
of the payees and activity of the company
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Let’s start by talking about your occupation. Could you tell me which of the following situations applies to you?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1469) | (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
| am only working 38,5% 42,1% 34,5% 8,9% 38,6% 62,0%
| am mainly working but | am also studying 4,6% 4,5% 4,8% 1,8% 4,9% 6,6%
| am mainly studying and | occasionally work 6,1% 6,7% 5,4% 6,4% 8,0% 4,0%
| am only studying 32,4% 31,2% 33,7% 73,2% 25,8% 5,7%
| am studying and also looking for a job 1,6% 1,6% 1,6% 1,1% 1,9% 1,6%
| am looking for my first job 2,2% 1,6% 3,0% 3,9% 3,1% 2%
| am unemployed and | am on welfare 3,9% 3,9% 3,8% 2% 3,3% 7,3%
| am unemployed but | am not on welfare 7,7% 7,5% 7,9% 3,7% 11,3% 7,7%
Different situation 2,9% ,9% 51% 7% 3,1% 4,6%
NA % ,3% A%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
Pla.
And which is your specific situation?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1469) (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
Housework 2,3% % 4,7% 5% 2,3% 3,8%
Family business A% A% A% 4%
Unpaid agricultural tasks A% A% 2%
Volunteer social work A% A% 2%
| cannot work 2% A% 4% 2%
| am neither working nor looking for a job % % % 2% 2%
TOTAL 2,9% ,9% 5,1% 7% 3,1% 4,6%
Based on: group of young people
P2.
How important a problem do you think unemployment is in Spain?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women I5-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1469) | (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
Very important 35,8% 31,2% 40,7% 28,6% 39,0% 38,8%
Quite important 53,7% 56,0% 51,2% 59,0% 52,0% 51,0%
Not very important 7,5% 9,7% 51% 7,6% 6,6% 8,2%
Not important at all 7% 1,2% % 7% 4% ,9%
DK 2,0% 1,4% 2,5% 3,9% 1,6% 7%
NA ,3% A% ,3% 2% A% A%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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I am going to read some reasons for unemployment and | would like you to tell me whether you think they are
very important, quite important, not very important or not important at all.

- P3.1 Economic situation of the country

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1469) (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
Very important 26,7% 25,3% 28,1% 23,8% 26,8% 28,9%
Quite important 55,8% 55,5% 56,2% 53,5% 58,4% 55,4%
Not very important 11,8% 13,8% 9,6% 13,5% 9,5% 12,4%
Not important at all 2,0% 2,4% 1,7% 2,3% 2,3% 1,6%
DK 3,3% 2,8% 4,0% 6,6% 2,5% 1,5%
NA ,3% ,3% 4% 2% ,6% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
- P3.2 The comfort of people who only want good jobs
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1469) (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
Very important 20,6% 20,7% 20,4% 16,2% 22,5% 22,3%
Quite important 45,9% 46,7% 45,1% 48,7% 46,4% 43,3%
Not very important 25,1% 24,7% 25,5% 24,5% 23,1% 27,2%
Not important at all 4.4% 4.1% 4.8% 3,4% 4,.3% 5,3%
DK 3,1% 2,6% 3,5% 5,5% 2,5% 1,6%
NA 1,0% 1,2% 7% 1,6% 1,2% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
P3.3 The Government policy
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1469) (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
Very important 29,3% 27,7% 31,1% 22,7% 30,9% 33,3%
Quite important 47,7% 47,1% 48,4% 49,7% 48,2% 45,7%
Not very important 13,3% 15,7% 10,7% 13,0% 13,4% 13,5%
Not important at all 1,8% 2,4% 1,3% 2,7% 1,0% 1,8%
DK 6,9% 6,2% 7,8% 10,5% 5,8% 51%
NA ,8% ,9% 7% 1,4% ,6% ,5%
TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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- P3.4 Bad management of behalf of employers
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Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1469) (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
Very important 26,8% 26,0% 27,7% 18,5% 29,9% 30,7%
Quite important 47,7% 47,0% 48,4% 51,7% 45,4% 46,4%
Not very important 16,6% 18,8% 14,3% 16,5% 16,5% 16,8%
Not important at all 1,9% 1,8% 2,0% 1,8% 1,9% 2,0%
DK 6,1% 5,2% 6,9% 10,1% 5,4% 3,5%
NA 1,0% 1,2% 7% 1,4% 1,0% ,5%
TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
- P3.5 Lack of training and qualification of employees
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1469) (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
Very important 20,8% 20,1% 21,5% 21,3% 21,4% 19,7%
Quite important 41,8% 42,5% 41,0% 44,9% 42,3% 38,9%
Not very important 26,3% 26,5% 26,0% 21,7% 26,0% 30,2%
Not important at all 6,6% 6,0% 7,2% 2,5% 7,0% 9,5%
DK 3,6% 3,4% 3,8% 7,6% 2,5% 1,5%
NA 1,0% 1,4% 4% 2,1% ,8% 2%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% | 100,0% @ 100,0%  100,0% 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

PA4.

In the specific case of unemployment amongst the young, which one of the following reasons do you think is the

strongest one? And the second one?
- Most important

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (1469) | (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
Lack of experience 63,2% 58,5% 68,3% 61,8% 68,0% 60,1%
The training received is not suitable 13,5% 16,0% 10,7% 12,1% I1,1% 16,6%
They do not consider the job possibilities when they 13,6% 16,4% 10,6% 16.2% 12,0% 13,0%
choose what degree to study

The GNVQ contents are not suitable 6,1% 5,5% 6,6% 5,0% 5,8% 7,1%
DK 2,8% 2,6% 3,0% 3,9% 2,1% 2,6%
NA ,8% ,9% 7% ,9% 1,0% 5%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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- 2nd one in importance
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Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (1469) (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
Lack of experience 151% 16,8% 13,3% 16,2% 13,4% 15,7%
The training received is not suitable 22,3% 19,9% 24,8% 20,1% 23,7% 22,7%
They do not consider the job possibilities when they 27.8% 30,1% 25.5% 32.0% 27.0% 25.2%
choose what degree to study

The GNVQ contents are not suitable 22,3% 21,4% 23,3% 18,1% 23,5% 24,7%
DK 9,1% 8,5% 9,8% 10,1% 8,7% 8,8%
NA 3,3% 3,3% 3,4% 3,4% 3,7% 2,9%
TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P5.

I am going to give you some possible scenarios and | would like you to give an honest answer as regards what
you think you would do in each case. Regardless of your professional situation, if you were unemployed and....

- P5.1 You were offered a job under good economic and professional conditions, but you had to change your
place of residence to another city, would you accept it or not?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1469) (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
| would 60,4% 62,9% 57,9% 52,4% 62,7% 64,9%
| would not 32,0% 30,1% 34,1% 36,4% 30,3% 30,0%
DK 7,4% 6,8% 7,9% 11,2% 6,8% 4,8%
NA 2% ,3% A% 2% A%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

- P5.2 You were offered a job with an acceptable salary, but the level of qualification required is much lower

than what you have, would you accept it or not?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1469) (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
| would 57,3% 55,8% 59,0% 49,2% 61,9% 59,8%
| would not 35,3% 36,7% 33,8% 40,5% 32,6% 33,6%
DK 7,0% 7,2% 6,8% 9,8% 5,6% 6,0%
NA ,3% ,3% A% 5% 5%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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- P5.3 You were offered a job that fits your qualifications, but the salary is low, would you accept it or not?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1469) (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
| would 42,1% 38,3% 46,3% 33,6% 48,0% 43,7%
| would not 44,9% 48,8% 40,6% 51,5% 39,8% 44,1%
DK 12,5% 12,2% 12,7% 14,4% 12,0% 11,3%
NA ,5% 7% 4% ,5% 2% ,9%
TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

- P5.4 Lastly, if you were offered a job in accordance with your qualifications and with a good salary, but
where the timetable and the working hours were difficult to fit in with your other personal and family

responsibilities, would you accept it or not?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1469) (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
| would 44,5% 46,7% 42,0% 41,0% 44,7% 47,0%
| would not 43,8% 41,1% 46,7% 43,2% 44,1% 43,9%
DK 11,2% 11,7% 10,6% 15,1% 10,7% 8,4%
NA ,6% ,5% 7% 7% A% 7%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

Pé.

Which of the following aspects is the most important to you when it comes to considering a job?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | 15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (1469) (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)

Stability 77,4% 74,8% 80,2% 71,2% 80,2% 79,9%
High income 17,4% 19,2% 15,4% 21,7% 15,9% 15,2%
Social prestige 2,5% 2,9% 2,0% 3,2% 1,9% 2,4%
Power and command 1,3% 1,7% ,8% 1,8% ,6% 1,5%
DK 1,2% 1,3% 1,1% 2,1% 1,0% 7%
NA ,3% A% 4% 4% 4%
TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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P7.
And which one of the following do you value most?
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Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men | Women  15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (1469) | (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)

The task is interesting 24,8% 25,9% 23,6% 21,5% 24,7% 27,4%
Good opportunities for promotion 28,0% 28,0% 28,1% 22,2% 31,3% 29,8%
It is suitable for the training received 15,0% 14,0% 16,1% 19,0% 13,6% 13,2%
It provides autonomy 30,3% 30,4% 30,1% 34,3% 29,3% 28,0%
DK 1,6% 1,3% 1,8% 2,5% ,8% 1,5%
NA ,3% A% % 5% 2% 2%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P8.

The last question on this topic; regardless of whether you have a job or not, and of the type of contract you have
if you do, what would you prefer: having a temporary full-time contract or a fixed part-time contract?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (1469) (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)

Temporary part-time contract 29,8% 35,0% 24,2% 23,8% 29,1% 35,3%
Fixed part-time contract 62,5% 57,6% 67,8% 67,3% 64,1% 57,2%
Other answers (DO NOT READ) 3,3% 3,4% 3,3% 2,1% 3,1% 4,6%
DK 4,2% 3,8% 4,7% 6,9% 3,7% 2,6%
NA % % % A%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P9.

Could you tell me whether you have ever had a paid job, even if it was for a short period of time or occasionally?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | 15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (1469) | (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
Yes 71,4% 75,1% 67,5% 34,3% 78,1% 95,1%
No 28,5% 24,8% 32,5% 65,4% 21,9% 4,9%
NA 1% 1% 2%

TOTAL 100,0% @ 100,0% @ 100,0% @ 100,0% @ 100,0%  100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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P10. Let’s talk about your first professional experience. How old were you when you got your first paid job?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
- Valid (N:) (1042) (566) (476) (149) (377) (516)
- Average in years 18,0 17,7 18,4 16,4 17,7 18,7

Based on: young people who have or have had a paid job

PIl.
Did you have this first job while your were still studying or after you had completed your studies?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1050) | (573) (477) (I51) (379) (520)
While | was studying 54,8% 54,5% 55,1% 72,8% 56,2% 48,5%
Once | had finished 45,2% 45,5% 44,9% 27,2% 43,8% 51,5%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: young people who have or have had a paid job

Plla.
How much time went by since you completed your studies until you found this first job, in months?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
- Valid (N:) (430) (235) (195) (36) (155) (239)
- Average in months 7,6 6,0 9,4 6,2 7,8 7,6

Based on: young people who have or have had a paid job and who had their first job after completing their studies

Pi2.
Do you think this job was (or is, if you still have the same job) closely, quite, hardly or not connected with your
studies?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (1050) (573) (477) (I151) (379) (520)
Closely connected 10,5% 10,1% 10,9% 6,6% 10,6% 11,5%
Quite connected 10,4% 9,1% 11,9% 7,3% 7,7% 13,3%
Hardly connected 10,0% 11,3% 8,4% 8,6% 9,5% 10,8%
Not connected at all 69,0% 69,3% 68,8% 77,5% 72,0% 64,4%
NA A% 2% ,3%

TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: young people who have or have had a paid job
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PI13.

What type of contract did you have (or still have) at this first job?
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Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men | Women  15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (1050) | (573) (477) (I151) (379) (520)

Long-term 10,2% 9,6% 10,9% 6,0% 9,2% 12,1%
Long-term, non-continuous 2,0% 1,6% 2,5% 1,3% 2,6% 1,7%
Workshadowing 20,6% 21,5% 19,5% 17,9% 23,2% 19,4%
Temporary by period or season 22,7% 22,7% 22,6% 23,2% 22,4% 22,7%
Temporary, as an interim worker 2,3% 2,6% 1,9% 2,0% 2,6% 2,1%
Temporary, for a specified period 15,1% 15,4% 14,9% 8,6% 14,5% 17,5%
Temporary, different kind 5,4% 5,9% 4,8% 2,0% 6,9% 5,4%
| had (or have) no contract 19,0% 17,5% 21,0% 36,4% 17,4% 15,2%
| was (or | am) self-employed 2,3% 3,1% 1,3% 2,0% ,8% 3,5%
DK 2% A% ,3% 2%
NA 2% 2% 2% 7% 2%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: young people who have or have had a paid job

Pl14.

In relation to the job we are dealing with, what kind of shift did you have (or still have)?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women I5-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1050) | (573) (477) (I51) (379) (520)
Full time 61,9% 68,8% 53,7% 49,0% 58,3% 68,3%
Part time 37,0% 30,2% 45,1% 50,3% 40,6% 30,4%
| do not remember ,8% 5% 1,0% 7% ,3% 1,2%
NA A% 5% 2% ,8% 2%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: young people who have or have had a paid job
Pl4a.
Why were you working (or are you working) part time?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women I5-19 20-24 25-29
N= (388) (173) (215) (76) (154) (158)
Because | could not find a full-time job 22,7% 19,7% 25,1% 19,7% 22,7% 24,1%
Family responsibilities 5,9% 4,6% 7,0% 7,9% 5,2% 5,7%
Out of my own will or interest 57,5% 60,7% 54,9% 52,6% 58,4% 58,9%
Other reasons 9,5% 12,1% 7,4% 13,2% 8,4% 8,9%
NA 4,4% 2,9% 5,6% 6,6% 5,2% 2,5%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: young people who have or have had a paid job and whose first job is (was) a part-time job
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12



PI5.

How many hours per week were you working (or are you working), on an average?
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Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
- Valid (N:) (rorr) (550) (461) (145) (367) (499)
- Average in hours 359 374 34,0 31,8 35,0 37,7
Based on: young people who have or have had a paid job
Plé6.
How did you find that first job?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1050) | (573) (477) (I51) (379) (520)
Through a relative or friend working for the company 45,6% 51,7% 38,4% 51,7% 48,5% 41,7%
Through a relative or friend who is no longer working 15,0% 12,4% 18,2% 17.9% 13,5% 1'5,4%
for the company
By going to employment agencies 3,7% 3,0% 4,6% 2,0% 2,6% 5,0%
Through a public employment office 3,9% 4,2% 3,6% 4,0% 3,2% 4,4%
Through a private employment office 3,6% 3,0% 4,4% 1,3% 3,7% 4,2%
;he:;:gh an advertisement on the newspaper or other 5.2% 4,4% 6.3% 6.6% 5.0% 5.0%
Though the centre where | studied ( or | am studying) 5,0% 5,2% 4,8% 2,6% 6,1% 5,0%
Through my own initiative 11,5% 10,3% 13,0% 8,6% I1,1% 12,7%
Through competitive exams 1,0% ,3% 1,7% 1,9%
Other ways 5,0% 51% 4,8% 5,3% 6,3% 3,8%
DK A% 5% 2% ,8%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: young people who have or have had a paid job

P17.

On a scale from 0 to 10, how would you rate each one of the following aspects of that first job?

- P17.1 The salary

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
- Valid (N:) (1044) (571) (473) (151) (375) (518)
- Average from 0 to 10 5,4 5,5 52 6,2 53 51
Based on: young people who have or have had a paid job
- P17.2 Job stability
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
- Valid (N:) (1039) (566) (473) (148) (375) (516)
- Average from 0 to 10 51 52 4,9 5,5 4,8 51

Based on: young people who have or have had a paid job

EJ106 — OPINION POLL (1st survey 2006)
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- P17.3 Creativity to carry out the job

statistics-injuve

Sex
Total

Age groups (3)

Men Women

15-19 20-24 25-29

- Valid (N:) (1o31) (561) (470) (146) (373) (512)
- Average from 0 to 10 43 4,2 43 5,0 42 4,1
Based on: young people who have or have had a paid job
- P17.4 Connection with studies
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
- Valid (N:) (1041) (568) (473) (150) (376) (515)
- Average from 0 to |10 2,9 2,7 3,0 2,6 2,8 3,0
Based on: young people who have or have had a paid job
- P17.5 Perspectives for the future
Sex Age groups (3)
Total

Men Women

15-19 20-24 25-29

- Valid (N:) (1038) (568) (470) (I51) (372) (515)
- Average from 0 to 10 3,5 3,8 3,2 3,5 3,3 3,6
Based on: young people who have or have had a paid job
P18.
Do you still have the same job?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total

Men Women

I5-19 20-24 25-29

N=

Yes, under the same conditions (contract, hours, etc.)

Yes, under different conditions
No
TOTAL

Based on: young people who have or have had a paid job

EJ106 — OPINION POLL (1st survey 2006)

(1050)  (573) (477
154%  150%  159%
63%  63%  63%
783%  787%  77.8%
100,0% 100,0%  100,0%

asly (379  (520)
265%  172%  11,0%
4,0% 50% 7,9%
69.5%  778%  81,2%
100,0% 100,0%  100,0%
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Pl8a.
Why did you quit that job?

statistics-injuve

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (822) (451) (371) (105) (295) (422)
The contract ended 28,1% 27,3% 29,1% 23,8% 29,5% 28,2%
| was dismissed 4,7% 3,5% 6,2% 4,8% 6,4% 3,6%
| left the company out of my own will 57,7% 59,0% 56,1% 61,0% 52,5% 60,4%
Other reasons 6,9% 6,9% 7,0% 7,6% 8,5% 5,7%
NA 2,6% 3,3% 1,6% 2,9% 3,1% 2,1%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: young people who do not continue in their first job
P18b.
How many different paid jobs have you had in your life?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
- Valid (N:) (785) (432) (353) (104) (283) (398)
- Average 4,0 4,2 37 2,2 3,7 4,6

Based on: young people who do not continue in their first job

P19.
In relation to your studies, do you think that your job is closely, quite, hardly or not connected with your
studies?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (559) (318) (241) (34) (185) (340)
Closely connected 24,0% 22,0% 26,6% 5,9% 20,0% 27,9%
Quite connected 12,9% 10,4% 16,2% 8,8% 13,0% 13,2%
Hardly connected 13,6% 15,1% 11,6% 8,8% 17,3% 12,1%
Not connected 48,7% 51,6% 44,8% 73,5% 49,7% 45,6%
DK 4% ,3% 4% ,6%
NA ,5% ,6% 4% 2,9% ,6%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% | 100,0% @ 100,0%  100,0% 100,0%

Based on: young people who are working in a different job from the first one they had

EJ106 — OPINION POLL (1st survey 2006)
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P20.

What type of contract or professional relation do you have at this job?

statistics-injuve

Total

Sex

Age groups (3)

Men Women

I5-19 20-24 25-29

N=
Long-term

Long-term, non- continuous
Workshadowing

Temporary by period or season
Temporary, as an interim worker
Temporary, for a specified period
Temporary, different kind

| have no contract

| am self-employed

DK

NA

TOTAL

(559)
38,5%
5,4%
3,8%
10,0%
3,6%
15,6%
7.2%
6.3%
8,8%
2%
9%
100,0%

(B18)  (24)
403%  36,1%
57%  50%

5,0% 2,1%
11,0% 8,7%
1,9% 5,8%
16,7% 14,1%
5,7% 9,1%

3,5% 10,0%
8,8% 8,7%
3%
1,3% 4%
100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: young people who are working in a different job from the first one they had

P21.

What type of shift do you work?

(34) (185) | (340)
88%  335%  44,1%
29%  43%  62%

11,8% 43%  2,6%
11,8% 168%  62%
32%  41%
88%  130%  17,6%
17,6%  86%  53%
294%  70%  35%
29%  86%  94%
2.9%
2.9% 5% 9%
100,0%  100,0%  100,0%

Total

Sex

Age groups (3)

Men Women

I5-19 20-24 25-29

N=
Full time
Part time
NA
TOTAL

(559)
79.1%
20,2%

7%
100,0%

(B18) | (241)
833%  73,4%
16,4%  253%

3% 1,2%
100,0%  100,0%

Based on: young people who are working in a different job from the first one they had

P2la.

Why are you working part time?

(34) (185) | (340)
441%  762%  84,1%
559%  23.8%  147%

1,2%
100,0% 100,0%  100,0%

Total

Sex

Age groups (3)

Men Women

I5-19 20-24 25-29

N=

Because | could not find a full-time job

Family responsibilities

Out of my own will or interest
Other reasons

NC

TOTAL

(113)
23,9%

14,2%
45,1%
15,0%
1,8%
100,0%

(52) 6l)
19,2% 27,9%

3,8% 23,0%
53,8% 37,7%
21,2% 9,8%

1,9% 1,6%

100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: young people who are working part-time in a different job from the first one they had

EJ106 — OPINION POLL (1st survey 2006)

(19) (44) (50)
15,8% 18,2% 32,0%

10,5% 13,6% 16,0%
57,9% 47,7% 38,0%
10,5% 20,5% 12,0%
5,3% 2,0%
100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%



statistics-injuve

P22.
How many hours a week were you working (or do you work) on an average?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | 15-19 20-24 25-29
- Valid (N:) (546) @31 (235) (32) (180) (334)
- Average in hours 379 39,7 357 31,5 37,2 38,9

Based on: young people who are working in a different job from the first one they had

p23.
On a scale from 0 to 10, how would you rate each one of the following aspects of that first job?

- p23.1 The salary

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
- Valid (N:) (555) (316) (239) (33) (184) (338)
- Average from O to 10 6,9 6,9 6,8 6,5 6,8 6,9

Based on: young people who are working in a different job from the first one they had

- p23.2 Job stability

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | 15-19 20-24 25-29
- Valid (N:) (555) (316) (239) (33) (184) (338)
- Average from 0 to 10 7,1 7,1 7,1 6,8 6,9 72

Based on: young people who are working in a different job from the first one they had

- p23.3 Creativity to carry out the job

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
- Valid (N:) (552) (315) (237) (33) (182) (337)
- Average from O to 10 6,1 6,1 6,1 5,9 6,0 6,2

Based on: young people who are working in a different job from the first one they had

- p23.4 Connection with studies

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
- Valid (N:) (552) (315) (237) (33) (184) (335)
- Average from 0 to 10 4,2 3,9 4.6 2,8 3,9 4.6

Based on: young people who are working in a different job from the first one they had

EJ106 — OPINION POLL (1st survey 2006)
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- p23.5 Perspectives for the future

statistics-injuve

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
- Valid (N:) (546) (312) (234) (32) (180) (334)
- Average from 0 to 10 6,1 6,2 58 51 5,9 6,3

Based on: young people who are working in a different job from the first one they had

P24.
How did you find this job?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (496) (284) (212) (29) (166) (301)

Through a relative or friend working for the company 33,1% 38,4% 25,9% 37,9% 33,7% 32,2%
;I;P:Ar:huég::n:s;ant;ve or friend who is no longer working 10,7% 8,8% 13.2% 17.2% 12,0% 9.3%
By going to employment agencies 6,9% 6,3% 7,5% 3,4% 8,4% 6,3%
Through a public employment office 3,0% 1,8% 4.7% 3,4% 3,0% 3,0%
Through a private employment office 3,6% 3,5% 3,8% 6,9% 3,6% 3,3%
;P;t;jci):gh an advertisement on the newspaper or other 4.8% 5.6% 3.8% 4.8% 5.3%
Though the centre where | studied ( or | am studying) 3,2% 3,9% 2,4% 4.8% 2,7%
Through my own initiative 23,4% 21,5% 25,9% 24,1% 21,7% 24,3%
Through competitive exams 3,0% 2,1% 4.2% 3,0% 3,3%
Other ways 5,2% 6,0% 4,2% 3,4% 3,6% 6,3%
DK 2% ,5% ,3%
NA 2,8% 2,1% 3,8% 3,4% 1,2% 3,7%
TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: young people who are working in a different job from the first one they had

P25.
What is your current professional situation?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women I5-19 20-24 25-29

N= (722) (406) (316) (75) (250) (397)
Working in the public sector 11,8% 8,9% 15,5% 6,7% 10,8% 13,4%
Working in the private sector 71,5% 75,4% 66,5% 70,7% 72,4% 71,0%
Employer (businessperson with employees) 1,8% 2,0% 1,6% 4% 3,0%
Ii:rsj;r;erzjssperson without employees or self-employed 6.8% 7.4% 6.0% 2.7% 6.4% 7.8%
Member of an association 7% 2% 1,3% 8% 8%
Family benefits 1,7% 2,5% ,6% 6,7% 1,2% 1,0%
Houseworker 2,1% 4,7% 2,7% 2,4% 1,8%
Other situations 3,0% 3,0% 3,2% 9,3% 4,0% 1,3%
NA 7% 7% ,6% 1,3% 1,6%

TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: young people who are working

EJ106 — OPINION POLL (1st survey 2006)
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statistics-injuve

P26.
What is your job or occupation? What do you specifically work in?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (722) (406) (316) (75) (250) (397)
Professional, technician and similar professions 16,9% 14,3% 20,3% 5,3% 14,8% 20,4%
Mem_b(_ars of the Government, Direo::tives, Public 7% 1.0% 3% 4% 1.0%
Administration and private companies
Owners and managers of restaurant and hotel businesses, 2.4% 22% 2.5% 2.7% 6% 2.8%
trade and agriculture
Middle management 1,2% 1,5% 9% 2,3%
Deputies and staff in charge of personal services 1,2% 1,7% ,6% 1,3% 1,6% 1,0%
Staff working in administration and similar fields 11,4% 5,9% 18,4% 5,3% 12,0% 12,1%
Tradespeople, salespeople and similar professions 11,2% 8,1% 15,2% 14,7% 12,8% 9,6%
Service staff 18,3% 12,6% 25,6% 29,3% 16,8% 17,1%
Qualified and semi-qualified employees 26,0% 37,7% I1,1% 21,3% 27,6% 25,9%

People working in agriculture and non-qualified people

oo . 8,7% 12,8% 3,5% 18,7% 9,2% 6,5%
not working in agriculture

Armed forces 4% ,5% ,3% 4% ,5%
Lack of information ,3% 2% ,3% 4% ,3%
NA 1,2% 1,5% ,9% 1,3% 2,4% ,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: young people who are working
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statistics-injuve

P27.
What is the main activity of the business or organisation you work for?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | 15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (722) (406) (316) (75) (250) (397)

?sg;i:;kural and cattle production, forestry, hunting and 3.0% 4,4% 3% 3.6% 33%
Energy, extraction and preparation of combustibles 7% 1,0% ,3% A% 1,0%
E})::;]:::Ct:?nzr:sti;ansfer of non-energetic minerals, 1.7% 22% 9% 3% 12% 2.0%
Metallurgy, machinery and electric materials 4,6% 7,4% ,9% 2,7% 4,8% 4,8%
Transportation materials and precision instruments ,8% 1,0% ,6% 1,2% ,8%
Foods, drinks and tobacco 3,6% 2,5% 51% 1,3% 2,8% 4,5%
Textile, leather, shoes and tailoring 2,1% 7% 3,8% 1,3% 2,0% 2,3%
Other manufacturing industries 4,0% 5,2% 2,5% 5,3% 3,6% 4,0%
Construction 12,2% 20,7% 1,3% 12,0% 13,2% 11,6%
Wholesale and retail 15,2% 9,6% 22,5% 17,3% 18,0% 13,1%
Restaurants, cafés and hotels 1,1% 1,1% 1,1% 14,7% 11,6% 10,1%
Repairs 1,9% 3,4% 5,3% 2,8% ,8%
Transportation and communication 4,8% 5,9% 3,5% 5,3% 3,2% 5,8%
Finance, insurance and real estate 2,4% 2,7% 1,9% 1,6% 3,3%
Services provided to companies, goods rental 4.7% 5,2% 4.1% 4,0% 3,6% 5,5%
Public Administration, Defence, Social Security, 42% 3.4% 5.1% 3.6% 5.3%

Diplomacy

Sanitation of public roads, personal and domestic services 8,7% 3,7% 15,2% 13,3% 8,8% 7,8%

Education, research, health and social assistance 10,4% 5,2% 17,1% 8,0% 9,6% 11,3%
Recreational and cultural services 2,4% 3,0% 1,6% 5,3% 1,6% 2,3%
NA 1,5% 1,7% 1,3% 2,7% 2,8% ,5%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: young people who are working

P28.
How much do you earn a month, on an average?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
- Valid (N:) (601) (338) (263) (69) (215) (317)
- Average in euros 901,6 1013,1 758,3 574,8 819,1 1028,7

Based on: young people who are working
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P29.

statistics-injuve

Do you think it is very, quite, not very or not likely that you might lose your current job within a year?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | 15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (722) (406) (316) (75) (250) (397)

Very likely 7,2% 5,9% 8,9% 8,0% 8,0% 6,5%
Quite likely I1,1% 11,3% 10,8% 16,0% 13,2% 8,8%
Not very likely 38,9% 38,7% 39,2% 38,7% 34,4% 41,8%
Not likely at all 37,8% 39,2% 36,1% 25,3% 39,6% 39,0%
DK 4,2% 3,9% 4,4% 10,7% 3,2% 3,5%
NA ,8% 1,0% ,6% 1,3% 1,6% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: young people who are working

P30.

And do you think it is very, quite, not very or not likely that you might quit your job within a year?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women I5-19 20-24 25-29

N= (722) (406) (316) (75) (250) (397)

Very likely 7,9% 7,1% 8,9% 14,7% 7,6% 6,8%
Quite likely 17,2% 19,0% 14,9% 22,7% 18,4% 15,4%
Not very likely 31,0% 31,5% 30,4% 26,7% 30,0% 32,5%
Not likely at all 38,9% 37,2% 41,1% 32,0% 39,6% 39,8%
DK 3,9% 4,2% 3,5% 2,7% 3,2% 4,5%
NA 1,1% 1,0% 1,3% 1,3% 1,2% 1,0%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: young people who are working

P31.

To finish the subject of your job, on scale from 0 tol0 how would you rate the level of satisfaction you have in

your current job?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
- Valid (N:) (714) (402) (312) (74) (246) (394)
- Average from O to 10 7,3 7,2 7.4 7,0 7,4 7,3

Based on: young people who are working

EJ106 — OPINION POLL (1st survey 2006)
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statistics-injuve

P32.
Have you looked for a job in the last three months?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | |5-19 20-24 25-29
N= (747) (356) (391) (362) (235) (150)
Yes 27,7% 25,6% 29,7% 13,3% 36,2% 49,3%
No 70,7% 71,6% 69,8% 85,9% 61,3% 48,7%
NA 1,6% 2,8% 5% ,8% 2,6% 2,0%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: young people who are not working
P32a.
How long have you been working, in months?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
- Valid (N:) (204) (89) (115) (47) (85) (72)
- Average in months 57 3,5 7,5 3,5 6,6 6,1

Based on: young people who are not working and have looked for a job in the last three months

P32b.
Would you accept a job that involved...?

- P32b. I A change of residence

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | 15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (207) on (11é) (48) (85) (74)

Yes 50,7% 53,8% 48,3% 35,4% 58,8% 51,4%
No 41,1% 39,6% 42,2% 54,2% 34,1% 40,5%
DK 7,2% 6,6% 7,8% 10,4% 7,1% 5,4%
NA 1,0% 1,7% 2,7%
TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: young people who are not working
- P32b. 2 A change of profession or field
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | |5-19 20-24 25-29

N= (207) o) (116) (48) (85) (74)
Yes 77,8% 81,3% 75,0% 72,9% 77,6% 81,1%
No 16,4% 16,5% 16,4% 20,8% 15,3% 14,9%
DK 4,3% 2,2% 6,0% 2,1% 7,1% 2,7%
NA 1,4% 2,6% 4,2% 1,4%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: young people who are not working
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- P32b. 3 Lower income than what you think is suitable for your qualification

statistics-injuve

Sex
Total

Age groups (3)

Men Women

20-24 25-29

Yes
No
DK
NA
TOTAL

07) (1) (116)
556%  527%  57.8%
362%  374%  353%

72% 88%  6,0%
1,0% 1% 9%
100,0%  100,0%  100,0%

(85) (74)

54,2% 55,3% 56,8%
37,5% 37,6% 33,8%
8,3% 5,9% 8,1%

1,2% 1,4%

100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: young people who are not working

- P32b. 4 Lower category than what you think you have

Sex

Age groups (3)

Total
Men Women

20-24 25-29

Yes
No
DK
NA
TOTAL

Based on: young people who are not working

P33.

07) (91 (116)
667%  62,6%  69,8%
26,6%  286%  250%

5,3% 7.7% 3,4%
1,4% 1,1% 1,7%
100,0% 100,0%  100,0%

(85) (74)

68,8% 67,1% 64,9%
20,8% 27,1% 29,7%
8,3% 5,9% 2,7%
2,1% 2,7%
100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0%

Changing the subject, when talking about politics we normally use the expression left and right. In this card the
boxes go from left to right. In which box would you go?

Sex
Total

Age groups (3)

Men Women

20-24 25-29

N=
(1+2) Left

(3+4)

(5+6)

(7+8)

(9+10) Right

NS

NC

TOTAL

... Based on (N=)
... Average | to 10

(1469)  (762)  (707)
65%  88%  41%
248%  255%  242%
30,1%  286%  31,7%
6.7% 73% 6,1%

1,8% 2,4% 1,3%
18,9% 16,7% 21,4%
11,0% 10,8% 11,3%

100,0%  100,0%  100,0%
(1029)  (553)  (476)
4,60 4,52 4,68

(485) (547)

4,3% 6,8% 8,0%
18,3% 27,0% 28,2%
27,0% 32,8% 30,2%
4,8% 6,8% 8,2%
1,8% 1,6% 2,0%
32,7% 15,3% 11,2%
11,0% 9,7% 12,2%
100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%

(364)  (419)

4,66 4,56 4,59

Based on: group of young people
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statistics-injuve

P34.
Sex:
Age groups (3)
Total
15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (1469) (437) (485) (547)

Man 51,9% 51,7% 51,3% 52,5%

Woman 48,1% 48,3% 48,7% 47,5%

TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0% @ 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
P35.
How old did you turn on your last birthday?

Sex
Total
Men Women

N= (1469) (762) (707)

15-19 29,7% 29,7% 29,8%

20-24 33,0% 32,7% 33,4%

25-29 37,2% 37,7% 36,8%

TOTAL 100,0% = 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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P36.
Can you tell me your nationality?

statistics-injuve

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1469) (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
Spanish 91,6% 91,2% 91,9% 92,9% 92,0% 90,1%
Ecuadorian 1,9% 1,8% 2,0% 1,8% 1,6% 2,2%
Argentinean 4% ,5% ,3% 7% ,5%
Moroccan 1,3% 1,3% 1,3% ,9% 1,6% 1,3%
Colombian ,6% ,8% 4% 7% 2% ,9%
Nepali A% A% 2%
Dominican A% ,3% 2% 2%
Uruguayan A% A% 2%
Armenian 2% 4% ,5% 2%
Peruvian A% ,3% 4%
Chilean A% ,3% 2% 2%
Slovakian 2% 4% ,5%
Mexican % ,3% 2% 2%
Bolivian ,3% ,3% ,3% 4% 4%
Panamanian % ,3% 2% 2%
Paraguayan % % 2%
Bulgarian % % 2%
Italian A% A% 2%
Romanian 9% 4% 1,4% 5% 1,6% 5%
Byelorussian % % 2%
Cuban 2% ,3% A% 2% 4%
Chinese % % 2%
Gambian A% A% 2%
Ukrainian % % 2%
Croatian A% A% 2%
Capeverdian A% A% 2%
Brazilian 2% ,3% % 2% 4%
Russian A% A% 2%
Venezuelan A% A% 2%
Guinean A% A% 2%
Egyptian A% A% 2%
Senegalese A% A% 2%
Indian A% A% 2%
Pakistani A% A% 2%
Angolan % % 2%
Moldovan % % 2%
NC 2% 4% ,5% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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P36a.
What year did you come to Spain?

statistics-injuve

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women  [5-19 20-24 25-29
N= (118) (63) (55) (28) 37) (53)
1988 ,8% 1,8% 2,7%
1990 ,8% 1,8% 2,7%
1992 2,5% 3,2% 1,8% 3,6% 5,4%
1994 ,8% 1,8% 1,9%
1996 ,8% 1,6% 1,9%
1997 2,5% 3,2% 1,8% 7,1% 2,7%
1998 ,8% 1,8% 1,9%
1999 6,8% 7,9% 5,5% 7,1% 11,3%
2000 11,0% 14,3% 7,3% 14,3% 2,7% 15,1%
2001 17,8% 14,3% 21,8% 14,3% 24,3% 15,1%
2002 26,3% 25,4% 27,3% 21,4% 24,3% 30,2%
2003 12,7% 11,1% 14,5% 10,7% 21,6% 7,5%
2004 6,8% 7,9% 5,5% 3,6% 8,1% 7,5%
2005 9,3% 11,1% 7,3% 17,9% 5,4% 7,5%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% | 100,0% @ 100,0%  100,0% 100,0%
Based on: young people who are not Spanish
P37.
What is your civil (or cohabitation) status?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women  [5-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1469) (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
Single 81,8% 87,4% 75,8% 97,7% 87,6% 64,0%
Married 9,7% 6,0% 13,7% 1,1% 4,5% 21,2%
Cohabiting with my partner 7,8% 6,3% 9,5% 1,1% 7,6% 13,3%
Divorced 5% % ,8% 1,3%
Widowed A% A% A% 2% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
P38.
Where do you live most of the year?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women  [5-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1469) (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
In my family home 71,1% 74,3% 67,8% 94,5% 78,8% 45,7%
In my own home 22,5% 18,6% 26,6% 2,5% 14,6% 45,3%
Sharing a flat with other people 6,3% 7,1% 5,4% 3,0% 6,2% 9,0%
NA A% ,3% 4%
TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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P38.

About your personal financial situation, which of these situations do you fit into?

statistics-injuve

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women I5-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1469) | (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
| live on my own income only 24,5% 32,0% 16,4% 3,4% 21,0% 44,4%
| live on my income with help from others 19,6% 19,9% 19,2% 5,0% 22,7% 28,5%
| live on other people’s income, with my own income 15,2% 13,3% 17,4% 12,6% 19,8% 13,3%
| live on other people’s income only 40,0% 34,3% 46,3% 78,5% 36,5% 12,4%
NA ,6% 5% 7% 5% 1,3%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
P39.
In terms of religion, are you a...?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women I5-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1469) | (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
Catholic 13,5% 10,6% 16,7% 15,6% 11,3% 13,9%
Practising catholic 50,6% 48,7% 52,6% 48,1% 51,5% 51,7%
Believer of another religion 4,5% 4,1% 5,0% 4,3% 5,6% 3,7%
Non-believer 10,8% 13,0% 8,5% 11,4% 10,7% 10,4%
Indifferent 10,5% 11,9% 8,9% 10,8% 10,3% 10,4%
Atheist 8,4% 10,2% 6,5% 8,2% 8,7% 8,4%
NA 1,6% 1,4% 1,8% 1,6% 1,9% 1,5%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P40.

In what type of school did you study primary education?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (1469) (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)

State school 74,0% 74,4% 73,6% 71,9% 76,9% 73,1%
Religious school 18,0% 17,2% 19,0% 20,4% 15,7% 18,3%
Lay public school 7,1% 7,3% 6,9% 6,9% 6,6% 7,9%
Other answers 7% ,9% 4% 7% 8% ,5%
NA A% A% A% 2% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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P.41

What is the highest official qualification you have obtained so far?

statistics-injuve

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men | Women  15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (1469) | (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)

No studies A% A% 2%
Primary 12,7% 15,5% 9,6% 25,2% 10,5% 4,6%
Compulsory secondary 30,9% 30,1% 31,8% 45,8% 25,6% 23,8%
College 29,8% 29,1% 30,6% 25,4% 38,1% 26,0%
Higher 25,7% 24,4% 27,2% 3,0% 24,7% 44,8%
NA ,8% ,8% ,8% 7% 1,0% 7%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P.42

Who is the person who brings the highest income home? (or to you, if you are living alone or outside the family

home?)

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (1469) (762) (707) (437) (485) (547)
The interviewee 20,9% 28,5% 12,7% 2,5% 15,1% 40,8%
My partner or spouse 10,1% 1,6% 19,2% 1,8% 8,0% 18,5%
Father 54,4% 56,0% 52,6% 76,2% 60,8% 31,3%
Mother 10,8% 10,4% 11,3% 16,2% 11,8% 5,7%
Another relative 2,5% 2,2% 2,8% 1,6% 3,1% 2,7%
A different person 7% 8% 7% 9% 1,0% 4%
NA ,5% ,5% ,6% 7% 2% 7%
TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P.43

What is the highest qualification reached by the person who brings the highest income home?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (1154) (541) (613) (423) (411) (320)

Lower than primary 5,6% 57% 5,5% 3,5% 6,1% 7,8%
Primary 46,5% 47,1% 46,0% 43,0% 50,1% 46,6%
Secondary 23,2% 20,1% 25,9% 23,2% 21,7% 25,3%
Higher 20,6% 22,9% 18,6% 22,9% 20,0% 18,4%
DK 3,5% 3,3% 3,6% 6,6% 1,9% 1,3%
NA ,5% 7% ,3% 7% 2% ,6%
TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: when a higher income is earned by someone who is not the young person interviewed
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P.44
What is this person’s professional situation?

statistics-injuve

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men | Women  15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (1154)  (541) (613) (423) “411) (320)
Worker 86,9% 83,7% 89,7% 92,7% 86,6% 79,7%
Retired and pensioner (has worked before) 9,1% 11,6% 6,9% 4,0% 9,0% 15,9%
Unemployed, has worked before 2,1% 2,6% 1,6% 1,9% 1,9% 2,5%
Pensioner (has not worked before, housework, etc.) 1,0% 1,1% 1,0% ,9% 1,5% ,6%
Unpaid housework 2% 2% 2% ,5%

Other situations ,3% ,6% 2% 2% ,3%
NA A% 2% 7% 2% 2% ,9%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: when a higher income is earned by someone who is not the young person interviewed

P.45

What is/was their current/last job or occupation? That is to say, what do/did they specifically work in?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1132) (530) (602) (417) (401) (314)
Professional, technician and similar professions 12,2% 13,6% 11,0% 11,8% 12,7% 12,1%
Mem_b(_ars of the Government, DireFtives, Public 5.1% 5.5% 4.8% 6.0% 5.5% 3.5%
Administration and private companies
Owners and managers of restaurant and hotel businesses, 7.6% 7.4% 7.8% 5.8% 8,5% 8.9%
trade and agriculture
Middle management 2,1% 2,6% 1,7% 2,4% 2,2% 1,6%
Deputies and staff in charge of personal services 2,0% 1,9% 2,2% 3,1% 2,2% ,3%
Staff working in administration and similar fields 7,4% 7,7% 7,1% 8,4% 6,5% 7,3%
Tradespeople, salespeople and similar professions 5,5% 6,0% 5,0% 4,6% 5,2% 7,0%
Service staff 10,0% 8,9% 11,0% 11,5% 8,5% 9,9%
Qualified and semi-qualified employees 38,5% 36,4% 40,4% 38,1% 37,2% 40,8%
People w_orki.ng in .agriculture and non-qualified people 5.9% 6.0% 5.8% 5.3% 7.7% 45%
not working in agriculture
Armed forces ,6% ,8% ,5% ,5% 1,0% ,3%
Lack of information 1,3% 1,3% 1,3% 1,0% 1,5% 1,6%
NA 1,7% 1,9% 1,5% 1,7% 1,2% 2,2%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: when a higher income is earned by someone who is not the young person interviewed
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P.46
And he/she works/ed as a...?

statistics-injuve

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men | Women  15-19 20-24 25-29

N= (1132) | (530) (602) 417) (401) (314)
Fixed paid worker (salary, o commission, wages, etc.) 63,9% 65,3% 62,6% 65,2% 64,1% 61,8%
If:q‘r':l’sr:x°:v'a;'§;'m paid workers (salary, on 124%  115%  13,0%  118%  12,0%  137%
Employer or professional with employees 8,4% 7,5% 9,1% 8,6% 10,5% 5,4%
Professional or self-employed (without paid employees) 14,0% 14,2% 13,8% 12,9% 12,0% 17,8%
Family benefits (without regulated remuneration) ,3% 4% 2% ,5% ,3%
Member of an association 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Another situation 2% 2% 2% 2% ,3%
NA ,8% ,8% ,8% 1,0% 7% ,6%
TOTAL 100,0% @ 100,0% @ 100,0% @ 100,0% @ 100,0%  100,0%

Based on: when a higher income is earned by someone who is not the young person interviewed

P.47a
Does/did he/she works/ed for a public or private organisation, a non-profit private organisation or doing
housework?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (863)  (407)  (456)  (321)  (305)  (237)
Public administration 16,6% 15,2% 17,8% 18,7% 16,1% 14,3%
Public work 3,8% 3,4% 4,2% 4,4% 4,9% 1,7%
Private company 77,8% 79,1% 76,5% 75,4% 76,7% 82,3%
Non-profit organisation ,3% ,5% 2% ,3% ,3% 4%
Domestic service 1,0% 1,2% ,9% 9% 1,3% 8%
NA 5% 5% 4% 3% I% 4%
TOTAL 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0%

Based on: when a higher income is earned by someone who is not the young person interviewed
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statistics-injuve

P.48
What is the main activity of the business or organisation they work/ed for?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men | Women  [5-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1132)  (530) (602) (417) (401) (314)
/ﬁAsghrii;:;Itural and cattle production, forestry, hunting and 6.1% 5.8% 6.3% 5.0% 7.7% 5.4%
Energy, extraction and preparation of combustibles 2,7% 3,2% 2,3% 3,4% 2,5% 2,2%

Extraction and transfer of non-energetic minerals,

chemical industry 1,5% 1,5% 1,5% 1,2% 1,7% 1,6%
Metallurgy, machinery and electric materials 7,7% 8,7% 6,8% 6,2% 8,2% 8,9%
Transportation materials and precision instruments 1,7% 2,5% 1,0% 1,2% 1,7% 2,2%
Foods, drinks and tobacco 3,8% 3,6% 4,0% 4,1% 4,0% 3,2%
Textile, leather, shoes and tailoring 1,5% 1,7% 1,3% 2,2% 1,2% 1,0%
Other manufacturing industries 4,0% 4,0% 4,0% 4,1% 3,2% 4,8%
Construction 17,9% 15,7% 19,9% 17,5% 17,7% 18,8%
Wholesale and retail 10,1% I1,1% 9,1% 10,1% 10,5% 9,6%
Restaurants, cafés and hotels 5,9% 5,3% 6,5% 6,0% 4,2% 8,0%
Repairs 2,7% 3,4% 2,2% 3,1% 3,0% 1,9%
Transportation and communication 6,8% 6,2% 7,3% 6,2% 6,0% 8,6%
Finance, insurance and real estate 3,5% 3,0% 4,0% 2,6% 4,0% 4.1%
Services provided to companies, goods rental 2,5% 3,2% 1,8% 3,8% 1,7% 1,6%

Public Administration, Defence, Social Security,

Di 6,7% 5,3% 8,0% 7,9% 6,7% 5,1%
iplomacy

Sanitation of public roads, personal and domestic services 3,6% 3,0% 4,2% 3,4% 4,5% 2,9%

Education, research, health and social assistance 8,3% 9,4% 7,3% 8,4% 9,0% 7,3%
Recreational and cultural services ,8% ,8% ,8% 1,2% ,5% ,6%
NA 2,1% 2,6% 1,7% 2,4% 1,7% 2,2%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: when a higher income is earned by someone who is not the young person interviewed
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